TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM734278

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900681344

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Safariland, LLC		10/18/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Defense Technology, LLC		
Street Address:	1855 South Loop		
City:	Casper		
State/Country:	WYOMING		
Postal Code:	82601		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2381926	AUTOLOCK
Registration Number:	3347814	AUTOLOCK
Registration Number:	3774779	D
Registration Number:	6548496	D
Registration Number:	6343283	D
Serial Number:	88881084	D
Registration Number:	6343284	D
Serial Number:	88881099	D
Registration Number:	6548608	D
Registration Number:	3798848	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	90172081	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	90172099	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	90172114	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	90172125	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	90172138	DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4257972	DEF-TEC
Registration Number:	1934032	DETECTIVE
Registration Number:	1658154	DISTRACTION DEVICE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0920

900700420

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1815823	
Registration Number:	3046119	EXOTECH
Registration Number:	2006018	FERRET
Registration Number:	1763666	FIRST DEFENSE
Registration Number:	2112887	FRONT DRAW
Registration Number:	3662364	HIATT
Registration Number:	3662365	HIATT HANDCUFFS
Registration Number:	2623359	HIATTS
Registration Number:	2143564	LE - 10
Registration Number:	4747816	LOW ROLL
Registration Number:	4747817	LOW ROLL II
Registration Number:	1885967	
Registration Number:	2389238	MONADNOCK
Registration Number:	5695614	MONADNOCK
Registration Number:	6259269	MONADNOCK
Registration Number:	1175869	PR-24
Registration Number:	6241364	PRAETORIAN
Registration Number:	2488226	SAFETY TIP
Registration Number:	0957550	SKAT SHELL
Registration Number:	1709315	STINGER
Registration Number:	2610798	SUPER GRIP
Serial Number:	88929746	TRAIL BOSS
Registration Number:	0864805	TRIPLE-CHASER
Registration Number:	4980702	ULTRALITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122453009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125416222

Email: Trademark@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: Brendan P. McFeely **Address Line 1:** 600 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 35th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8485-97
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brendan P. McFeely
SIGNATURE:	/Brendan P. McFeely/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2022

Total Attachments: 5 source=TRADEM~2#page1.tif source=TRADEM~2#page2.tif source=TRADEM~2#page3.tif source=TRADEM~2#page4.tif source=TRADEM~2#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of October 18, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between Safariland, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 13386 International Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32218 ("Assignor") and Defense Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business located at 1855 South Loop, Casper, WY 82601 ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has determined that it would be appropriate and desirable to de-integrate the less lethal business unit ("Less Lethal BU") and form a separate legal entity under Defense Technology, LLC;

WHEREAS, in connection with such de-integration and corporate reorganization, Assignor desires to contribute or otherwise transfer certain assets to Assignee pursuant to a Contribution Agreement (the "Contribution") entered into by the Parties;

WHEREAS, as part of such Contribution, Assignor desires to contribute or otherwise transfer and assign certain trademarks associated with the Less Lethal BU to Assignee as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, all of its respective right, title and interest in and to such certain Trademarks, including the right to sue for past infringement, and goodwill of the business relations to the Trademark and to the wares or services associated with it, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor all of Assignor's respective right, title, goodwill and interest in and to the Trademarks, including the right to sue for past infringement.
- 2. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Assignee may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Assignor.
- 3. None of the provisions in this Agreement may be waived, changed or altered except in writing signed by all of the parties hereto.
- 4. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without reference to the choice of law principles thereof. The parties hereto irrevocably consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in the State and County of New York in connection with any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be taken together and deemed to be one instrument. A photocopy, facsimile, or scanned copy of a signature of this Assignment shall have the same force and effect as an original ink signature.

Signature Page Follows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR

SAFARILAND, LLC

By:

ts. Chief Financial Officer

ASSIGNEE

DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY, LLC

By:

Its: Chief Financial Officer

4888-6940-0609 v1

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	COUNTRY	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
AUTOLOCK	CA	896627	TMA755298	12/15/2009
AUTOLOCK	EM	000985689	000985689	01/26/2000
AUTOLOCK	GB	UK00900985689	UK00900985689	01/26/2000
AUTOLOCK	U.S.	75/484250	2,381,926	08/29/2000
AUTOLOCK	U.S.	77/139306	3,347,814	12/04/2007
CASCO	CA	721391	TMA428315	06/03/1994
D Design	EM	013169602	013169602	05/04/2015
D Design	GB	UK00913169602	UK00913169602	05/04/2015
D Design	U.S.	77/824503	3,774,779	04/13/2010
D Design	EM	01832648	01832648	03/18/2021
D Design	GB	UK00003546745	UK00003546745	02/26/2021
D Design	U.S.	88/881073	6,548,496	11/2/2021
D Design	U.S.	88/881079	6,343,283	05/04/2021
D Design	U.S.	88/881084		
D Design	U.S.	88/881092	6,343,284	05/04/2021
D Design	U.S.	88/881099		
D Design	U.S.	88/982985	6,548,608	11/2/2021
DEFENSE	EM	008542813	008542813	07/16/2012
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	GB	UK00908542813	UK00908542813	07/16/2012
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	77/833531	3,798,848	06/08/2010
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	90/172081		
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	90/172099		
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	90/172114		
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	90/172125		
TECHNOLOGY				
DEFENSE	U.S.	90/172138		
TECHNOLOGY				
DEF-TEC	EM	001197599	001197599	09/01/2000
DEF-TEC	GB	UK00901197599	UK00901197599	09/01/2000
DEF-TEC	U.S.	77/824509	4,257,972	12/11/2012
DETECTIVE	CA	759663	TMA449623	11/03/1995
DETECTIVE	U.S.	74/483036	1,934,032	11/07/1995
DISTRACTION	U.S.	74/092569	1,658,154	09/24/1991
DEVICE				

4861-0633-7569 v1

Eagle and Shield Design	U.S.	74/383770	1,815,823	01/11/1994
EXOTECH	U.S.	78/529915	3,046,119	01/17/2006
FERRET	U.S.	74/734622	2,006,018	10/08/1996
FIRST DEFENSE	EM	001198076	001198076	05/02/2001
FIRST DEFENSE	GB	UK00901198076	UK00901198076	05/02/2001
FIRST DEFENSE	GB	UK00002205064	UK00002205064	09/05/2008
FIRST DEFENSE	U.S.	74/244406	1,763,666	04/06/1993
FRONT DRAW	CA	812102	TMA519883	11/25/1999
FRONT DRAW	MX	262997	634923	12/01/1999
FRONT DRAW	EM	018093476	018093476	11/23/2019
FRONT DRAW	GB	UK00918093476	UK00918093476	11/23/2019
FRONT DRAW	U.S.	75/062647	2,112,887	11/11/1997
HIATT	EM	005960752	005960752	03/07/2008
HIATT	GB	UK00905960752	UK00905960752	03/07/2008
HIATT	U.S.			08/04/2009
		77/192292	3,662,364	
HIATT HANDCUFFS	EM	00596087	00596087	03/07/2008
Design	CD	LIKOOOOFOCOCOZ	LIVOOOGEOGOGOZ	02/07/2000
HIATT HANDCUFFS	GB	UK00905960687	UK00905960687	03/07/2008
Design HIATT HANDCUFFS	U.S.	77/102204	2.662.265	00/04/2000
	0.5.	77/192304	3,662,365	08/04/2009
Design	11.6	76/151200	2 622 250	00/24/2002
HIATTS	U.S.	76/151399	2,623,359	09/24/2002
LE-10	U.S.	75/184117	2,143,564	03/10/1998
LOW ROLL	U.S.	86/423832	4,747,816	06/02/2015
LOW ROLL II	U.S.	86/423838	4,747,817	06/02/2015
Misc. Eagle Design	U.S.	74/508997	1,885,967	03/28/1995
MONADNOCK	CA	720788	TMA422405	01/21/1994
MONADNOCK	DE	397087683	39708768	07/14/1997
MONADNOCK	EM	000492991	000492991	01/11/1999
MONADNOCK	GB	UK00900492991	UK00900492991	01/11/1999
MONADNOCK	EM	018093108	018093108	12/18/2019
MONADNOCK	GB	UK00918093108	UK00918093108	12/18/2019
MONADNOCK	GB	UK00001539454	UK00001539454	10/21/1994
MONADNOCK	MX	0182432	464430	06/23/1994
MONADNOCK	MX	0182420	463747	06/17/1994
MONADNOCK	U.S.	75/589108	2,389,238	09/26/2000
MONADNOCK	U.S.	88/018699	5,695,614	03/12/2019
MONADNOCK and Design	EM	018093110	018093110	12/20/2019
MONADNOCK and	GB	UK00918093110	UK00918093110	12/20/2019
Design	111.6	00/722420	6 350 366	02/02/2024
MONADNOCK and	U.S.	88/733139	6,259,269	02/02/2021
Design	60	111/00004533553	111/0000433553	44 /4 7 /4 005
MONADNOCK PR-	GB	UK00001539569	UK0000139569	11/17/1995
24	<u> </u>			

4861-0633-7569 v1

MONADNOCK	GB	UK00001582721	UK00001582721	11/10/1995
ULTRALITE				
PR-24	CA	721392	TMA423898	2/25/1994
PR-24	EM	018093478	018093478	12/18/2019
PR-24	GB	UK00918093478	UK00918093478	12/18/2019
PR-24	GB	UK00003079849	UK00003079849	04/03/2015
PR-24	MX	1643107	1593416	11/25/2015
PR-24	MX	1641825	1645455	06/10/2016
PR-24	U.S.	73/240412	1,175,869	11/03/1981
PRAETORIAN	U.S.	88/756502	6,241,364	01/05/2021
RESCUE	CA	824309	TMA504777	11/30/1998
SAFETY TIP	U.S.	75/603386	2,488,226	09/11/2001
SKAT SHELL	EC	154069	702-02	12/12/2005
SKAT SHELL	U.S.	72/415970	0,957,550	04/24/1973
STINGER	U.S.	74/073179	1,709,315	08/18/1992
SUPER GRIP	U.S.	75/727162	2,610,798	08/20/2002
TRAIL BOSS	U.S.	88/929746		
TRIPLE-CHASER	EC	154070	2214-06	04/24/2026
TRIPLE-CHASER	U.S.	72/302397	0,864,805	02/18/1969
ULTRALITE	U.S.	86/445833	4,980,702	06/21/2016

4861-0633-7569 v1

RECORDED: 03/14/2022